Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

John S. Davis Chairman Northeast Woodford County Water District 225A South Main Street Versailles, KY 40383

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

February 28, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00369

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



John S. Davis Chairman Northeast Woodford County Water District 225A South Main Street Versailles, KY 40383 William K. Moore 126 South Main Street Versailles, KY 40383 Bruce Southworth Public Works Director City of Versailles P. O. Box 625 Versailles, KY 40303

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF)
THE WHOLESALE WATER)
SERVICE RATES OF THE CITY)
OF VERSAILLES, KENTUCKY)

CASE NO. 2005-00369

ORDER

By Order dated February 23, 2006, the Commission established a revised procedural schedule in this case. The city of Versailles, Kentucky ("Versailles") concurrently filed a motion for an extension of time to supplement its responses filed pursuant to an earlier procedural schedule. The Commission finds that the procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A of the February 23, 2006 Order affords Versailles sufficient time to supplement its responses.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motion for extension of time filed by Versailles is denied.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of February, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST

Executive Director